the expenditure of a sum not to exceed one thousand nine hundred and eighty-six 
dollars and forty-five cents ($1,986.45) for the compensation of one Matron during 
the month of January, 1911, at the rate of one thousand dollars ($1,000) per annum, 
and two Keepers, at the rate of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per 
annum each, from March 16, 1911, to December 31, 1911, in the Kings County Jail, 
in the office of the Sheriff of Kings County, and recommends that payment of the 
same be made by the Comptroller out of the sale of special revenue bonds of The

[...]

Respectfully. 	WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution adopted June 3, 1910, hereby approves the specifications and estimate of cost, 
four thousand two hundred dollars ($4,200) each, for two additional automobile 
hose wagons for the use of the Fire Department. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Acting Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the 

Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The

[...]

Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution adopted June 3, 1910, hereby approves the plans, specifications and estimate of 
cost, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the general excavation, etc. (contract 
number one) of additions to and alterations in Public School 20, Borough of The 
Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Acting Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the

[...]

Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in pursuance of its 

resolution of June 3, 1910, hereby approves the plans, specifications and estimate of 
cost, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), for furnishing all the labor 
and materials required for the erection and completion of a Children's Hospital Build-
ing, Kings County Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the 
Department of Public Charities. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

School for Girls, to the Special School Fund for the year 1911. 

Respectfully yours, 	A. E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

Whereas, In accordance with section 1066 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended, there has been deposited in the City Treasury the sum of one thousand five 
hundred and seventy-four dollars and seven cents ($1,574.07), representing proceeds 
realized from the sale of products of the Manhattan Trade School for Girls, for which 
a receipt has been received from the City Chamberlain and placed on file, a copy of 
which is as follows: 
"No. 27,543, Chamberlain's Office, April 7, 1911  	$1,574 07

[...]

hundred seventy four dollars and seven cents, as per statement rendered 
this day. 	 H. J. WALSH, Deputy Chamberlain." 

-therefore be it 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby re-

spectfully requested to appropriate the sum of one thousand five hundred and seventy-
four dollars and seven cents ($1,574.07) to the Special School Fund, 1911, for use in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in accordance with section 1066 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended . 

A true copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on 
April 12, 1911. 	 A.

[...]

Respectfully, 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in pursuance of its 

resolution of June 3, 1910, hereby approves the plans, specifications and estimate of 
cost, two hundred and twenty-nine thousand dollars ($229,000), for furnishing all labor 
and materials necessary or required for certain excavation, masonry, steel and iron 
work, painting, plumbing work, power work and machinery, refrigerating work, electric 
work, and all other work for the completion of an administration building, a surgical